

No. 22-1742

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

Natasha Grace; Minor Child MG; Minor Child MG2; Minor Child MG3;  
Minor Child AG; Minor Child MP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Board of Trustees, Brooke East Boston; Brooke School Foundation, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts  
Civil Action No. 19-10930, Judge George A. O'Toole, Jr.

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Romanus C. Maduabuchi  
KEYPOINT LAW GROUP, LLC  
65A Flagship Dr.  
North Andover, MA 01845  
(978) 857-4274

Esthena Barlow  
Brian Wolfman  
Madeline Meth  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

March 20, 2023

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. MG was subjected to unlawful sex discrimination.....	2
A. MG faced severe and pervasive harassment.....	2
B. The discrimination MG endured was sex based. ....	7
C. This Court can consider MG’s evidence. ....	12
II. Brooke exhibited deliberate indifference.....	16
A. Communicating with Ms. Grace and punishing MG were not an adequate response. ....	17
B. The two detentions that Brooke issued were inadequate and underscore the failure to impose other disciplinary measures targeting the harassment. ....	19
C. Brooke did nothing about the rampant verbal harassment.....	20
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Certificate of Service .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9
<i>Carvalho v. Santander Bank, N.A.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 632 (D.R.I. 2021).....	7
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	12
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 386 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Davignon v. Clemmey</i> , 322 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 970 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2020).....	6, 9
<i>Est. of Rahim v. Doe</i> , 51 F.4th 402 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	17

<i>Forrest v. Brinker Int’l Payroll Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 225 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	8, 9
<i>Frazier v. Sabine River Auth. La.</i> , 509 F. App’x 370 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Garside v. Osco Drug, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	17, 24
<i>Good v. Altria Grp., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Elk Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 283 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Me.</i> , 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Martínez v. Novo Nordisk</i> , 992 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Morgan v. Town of Lexington</i> , 823 F.3d 737 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schs.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 682 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	9
<i>Rivera-Rivera v. Medina &amp; Medina, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	15

<i>Roy v. Correct Care Sols.</i> , 914 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8-9, 9
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Tyrrell v. Seaford Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	5, 9
<i>United States v. \$8,440,190.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 719 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 896 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	15
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Woods v. Cantrell</i> , 29 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 803(4) .....	13
